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We are delighted that you have purchased this QUALITY HEATER-LIGHT. THIS PRODUCT MUST 
ONLY BE USED UNDER AN UMBRELLA/PARASOL OR USING THE HEATMASTER U3CM CEILING 
MOUNT IN A GAZEBO OR OTHER COVERED LOCATION.

For best results and your safety, please follow the instructions carefully. DO NOT modify this 
product in any way as the manufacturer will accept no liability for improper use.

1. Ensure parasol is secure and stable by using 
a suitable parasol base.

2. Place unit on the parasol pole.

3. Slide unit up the parasol pole to the desired 
height (no less than 1.8 m) and tighten large 
horizontal clamping thumbscrew.

4. Bring 1,9 m mains lead through hole in table, 
wind around parasol pole and connect into 
base of unit.

5. Connect plug on mains lead into an RCD 
protected outdoor weatherproof socket.

MOUNTING THE UNIT
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POSITIONING THE UNIT

1. When choosing a mounting position, it is important to ensure the heater lights are NOT 
pointed towards combustible surfaces. To adjust, loosen the wing nuts on the side, set the 
heater-light to desired position and re-tighten. Take care not to pinch the cable between 
the back of the f ittings and the plate. DO NOT ADJUST WHEN HOT!

2. This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of knowledge, unless they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

3. Children should be supervised to ensure they do not play with the appliance.

4. Heater must be installed at least 1.8 m above the floor.

5. Only f it hardened tempered grill in this unit. Any other type of grill could melt and cause 
damage to the unit or set on f ire.

6. Do not use this appliance again if the cable was destroyed.

7. Unit must not be modif ied in any way.

8. Do not use the heater if the power cord is damaged in any way – contact Heatmaster  
for a replacement.

REPLACING THE BULB

1. Unplug the unit.

2. Loosen the screw at the top of the unit 
and hinge the f ront open. Release the bulb 
f rom the spring loaded lampholders. Insert 
new bulb into lampholders ensuring it is 
mounted within 4 degrees of horizontal 
along its length. It is important that the 
end-caps on the lamp are making good 
contact with the lampholders.

Take care not to handle the bulb surface. Should the bulb be accidentally handled during 
installation, it should be thoroughly cleaned with methylated spirit and a lint f ree cloth. Close 
the f ront and tighten the screw. Spare parts are available f rom your supplier.

WARNING: DO NOT TOUCH THE UNIT BEFORE IT COOLS DOWN!
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If you wish to receive more information or need support, you can send an e-mail to  
customer.service@partyspace.eu.

We grant you as a client/customer a warranty of two years for hidden defects in our products. 
When this term has expired, we do not owe the client/customer any warranty for hidden 
defects in our products anymore.

SUPPORT AND WARRANTY

SUNBEAM 2400 | MANUAL



Partyspace BV  
Potteriestraat 67  
8980 Beselare  
Belgium

declares the following device in sole responsibility: 

Brand name: PARTYSPACE.EU  
Product type: Heater  
Product name: Electric inf rared heating umbrella and partytent - Sunbeam 2400  
Item number: UMHT  

Complies with the following harmonization rules:   

Low Voltage Directive: LVD 2014/35/EU   
Electromagnetic compatibility Directive: EMC 2014/30/EU   
Restriction of Hazardous Substances RoHS Directive: 2011/65/EU  

Applied harmonized standards:  

EN 55014-1: 2006 + A1: 2009 + A2: 2011  
EN 55014-2: 2015  
EN 61000-3-2: 2014  
EN 61000-3-3: 2013  
EN 60335-1 :2012 + A11: 2014  
EN 60335-2: 2009 + A11: 2012  
EN 62233: 2008

Signed for and on behalf of:

Beselare – August 2020  
L. Thiers, Director

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY



We zijn verheugd dat je deze kwalitatieve Partyspace-verwarmer aangekocht hebt. Dit product 
mag enkel worden gebruikt onder een parasol, in een tent of op een andere overdekte locatie.

Volg de instructies nauwgezet op voor de beste resultaten en voor uw veilighed. Breng zelf 
op geen enkele wijze wijzigingen aan het product aan. De fabrikant is niet verantwoordelijk 
voor enige schade voortvloeiend uit incorrect gebruik of ongeoorloofde aanpassingen van  
het product.

1. Zorg ervoor dat de parasol veilig en 
stabiel opgesteld staat door een geschikte 
parasolvoet te gebruiken.

2. Plaats het toestel rond de paal van de 
parasol.

3. Schuif het toestel langs de paal van de 
parasol omhoog tot op de gewenste 
hoogte (minimaal 1,80 m) en f ixeer het 
door de lange horizontale draaiknop aan te 
spannen.

4. Stop het 1,9 meter lange netsnoer door het 
gat in de tafel, wind het snoer rond de paal 
van de parasol en verbind het uiteinde van 
het netsnoer met het toestel.

5. Steek de stekker van het netsnoer in een 
weersbestendig buitenstopcontact met 
differentieelschakelaar.

HET TOESTEL MONTEREN
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HET TOESTEL POSITIONEREN

1. Let er bij het kiezen van een de montagepositie op dat de lampkappen niet op ontvlambare 
oppervlakten gericht zijn. Draai de vleugelmoeren op de zijkant los om de hellingshoek 
van de lampkappen aan te passen en draai ze terug vast om de gekozen hellingshoek vast 
te zetten. Zorg ervoor dat het netsnoer niet geklemd komt te zitten tussen de achterkant 
van de f ittingen en de plaat. PAS DE HELLINGSHOEK NOOIT AAN ALS DE LAMPEN WARM 
HEBBEN!

2. Deze toestellen mogen niet door personen (met inbegrip van kinderen) met beperkte 
fysieke, sensorische of geestelijke capaciteiten of die de ervaring of kennis daarvoor 
ontberen, worden gebruikt tenzij zij onder toezicht staan of van een persoon die instaat 
voor hun veiligheid aanwijzingen hebben gekregen hoe zij het toestel moeten gebruiken.

3. Houd toezicht op kinderen zodat zij niet met het toestel spelen.

4. De verwarmer moet minstens 1,80 m boven de grond hangen.

5. Plaats enkel geharde en getemperde roosters in het toestel. Elk ander type rooster kan 
smelten en het toestel beschadigen of doen ontvlammen.

6. Gebruik het toestel niet opnieuw als het netsnoer beschadigd geraakt is.

7. Breng op geen enkele wijze wijzigingen aan het toestel aan.

8. Gebruik de verwarmer niet als het netsnoer op eender welke wijze beschadig is. Contacteer 
Partyspace voor een vervangsnoer.

DE LAMP VERVANGEN

1. Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact.

2. Draai de schroef bovenaan los en open het 
scharnier aan de voorkant. Haal de lamp uit 
de veerdruklamphouder. Plaats de nieuwe 
lamp in de lamphouder. Zorg voor een 
maximale afwijkingsgraad van vier graden 
ten opzichte van zijn horizontale as. Het is 
van belang dat de einddoppen van de lamp 
goed contact maken met de lamphouder.

Let erop dat je het lampoppervlak niet aanraakt. Als het oppervlak van de lamp toch wordt 
aangeraakt tijdens het plaatsen, moet het grondig worden gereinigd met spiritus en een stofvrije 
doek. Sluit het scharnier aan de voorkant en draai de schroef weer vast. Reserveonderdelen zijn 
verkrijgbaar bij uw leverancier.

WAARSCHUWING RAAK HET TOESTEL NIET AAN TOT HET AFGEKOELD IS!

SUNBEAM 2400 | HANDLEIDING



Als u meer informatie of ondersteuning nodig hebt, kunt u mailen naar  
customer.service@partyspace.eu.

Wij verlenen u als klant consument een garantie voor verborgen gebreken in de producten 
gedurende twee jaar. Na het verstrijken van deze termijnen zijn wij geen vrijwaring voor 
verborgen gebreken in de producten meer verschuldigd.

ONDERSTEUNING EN GARANTIE
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Partyspace BV  
Potteriestraat 67  
8980 Beselare  
België

verklaart op eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat het volgende apparaat: 

Merknaam: PARTYSPACE.EU  
Producttype: Verwarmer  
Productnaam: Elektrische inf raroodverwarming parasol en partytent - Sunbeam 2400  
Artikelnummer: UMHT  

in overeenstemming is met de hierna genoemde harmoniseringsrichtlijnen:   

Laagspanningsrichtlijn: LVD 2014/35/EU   
Elektromagnetische-compatibiliteitsrichtlijn: EMC 2014/30/EU   
Richtlijn ter beperking van het gebruik van bepaalde gevaarlijke stoffen in elektrische en 
elektronische apparatuur (BGGS): 2011/65/EU  

Toegepaste geharmoniseerde normen: 

EN 55014-1: 2006 + A1: 2009 + A2: 2011  
EN 55014-2: 2015  
EN 61000-3-2: 2014  
EN 61000-3-3: 2013  
EN 60335-1 :2012 + A11: 2014  
EN 60335-2: 2009 + A11: 2012  
EN 62233: 2008 

Ondertekend voor en namens:

Beselare, België – Augustus 2020  
L. Thiers, Zaakvoerder

CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING



Nous sommes ravis que vous ayez acheté ce chauffage Partyspace de qualité. Ce produit ne 
doit être utilisé que sous un parasol, dans une tente ou dans tout autre endroit couvert.

Suivez attentivement les instructions pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats ainsi que pour votre 
sécurité. N’apportez pas de modif ications au produit. Le fabricant n’est pas responsable 
des dommages découlant d’une utilisation incorrecte ou d’une modif ication non autorisée  
du produit.

1. Assurez-vous que le parasol se trouve dans 
une position sûre et stable en utilisant un 
pied de parasol approprié.

2. Placez l’appareil autour du mât du parasol.

3. Glissez l’appareil le long du mât du parasol 
jusqu’à la hauteur souhaitée (au moins 
1,80  m) et f ixez-le en serrant la longue 
molette horizontale.

4. Passez le cordon d’alimentation de  
1,9 mètres de long par le trou dans la table, 
enroulez le cordon autour du mât du 
parasol et raccordez l’extrémité du cordon 
d’alimentation à l’appareil.

5. Branchez la f iche du cordon d’alimentation 
dans une prise extérieure étanche avec un 
interrupteur à courant différentiel.

MONTAGE DE L’APPAREIL
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POSITIONNEMENT DE L’APPAREIL

1. Lorsque vous choisissez une position de montage, assurez-vous que les abat-jour ne sont 
pas dirigés vers des surfaces inflammables. Desserrez les écrous à oreilles sur le côté pour 
régler l’angle d’inclinaison des abat-jour et resserrez-les pour maintenir l’angle choisi. 
Assurez-vous que le cordon d’alimentation n’est pas coincé entre l’arrière des f ixations et la 
plaque. NE JAMAIS RÉGLER L’INCLINAISON LORSQUE LES LAMPES SONT CHAUDES !

2. Ces appareils ne peuvent pas être utilisés par des personnes (y compris des enfants) dont 
les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont limitées ou qui n’ont pas l’expérience 
ou les connaissances nécessaires pour le faire, sauf si elles sont supervisées ou ont reçu des 
instructions sur l’utilisation de l’appareil par une personne responsable de leur sécurité.

3. Les enfants doivent être surveillés af in de s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec l’appareil.

4. Le chauffage doit être suspendu à au moins 1,80 m au-dessus du sol.

5. N’installez dans l’appareil que des grilles durcies et trempées. Tout autre type de grille peut 
fondre et endommager ou enflammer l’appareil.

6. N’utilisez plus l’appareil si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé.

7. N’apportez pas de modif ications à l’appareil.

8. N’utilisez pas le chauffage si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé d’une quelconque 
manière. Contactez Partyspace pour obtenir un cordon de rechange.

REMPLACEMENT DE LA LAMPE

1. Débranchez la f iche de la prise électrique.

2. Desserrez la vis du haut et ouvrez la 
charnière à l’avant. Retirez la lampe de son 
support à ressort. Placez la nouvelle lampe 
dans son support. Veillez à ce que l’écart 
maximum par rapport à son axe horizontal 
soit de quatre degrés. Il est important que 
les embouts de la lampe soient bien en 
contact avec le support.

Assurez-vous de ne pas toucher la surface de la lampe. Toutefois, si la surface de la lampe est 
touchée lors de l’installation, elle doit être nettoyée soigneusement avec de l’alcool à brûler et 
un chiffon sans poussière. Fermez la charnière avant et resserrez la vis. Les pièces de rechange 
sont disponibles auprès de votre fournisseur.

AVERTISSEMENT NE TOUCHEZ PAS L’APPAREIL AVANT QU’IL AIT REFROIDI
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Si vous souhaitez obtenir plus d’informations ou appui, vous pouvez envoyer un mail a 
customer.service@partyspace.eu.

Nous off rons au client/consommateur une garantie pour des vices cachés dans nos produits 
pendant deux ans. Au bout de ce délai, nous n’off rons plus de garantie pour des vices cachés 
dans nos produits. 

APPUI ET GARANTIE
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Partyspace BV  
Potteriestraat 67  
8980 Beselare  
Belgique

declare sous sa seule responsabilité que le dispositif suivant: 

Marque: PARTYSPACE.EU  
Type de produit: Chauffage électrique  
Nom du produit: Chauffage électrique aux inf rarouges pour parasol et tonnelle - Sunbeam 2400  
Numéro d’article: UMHT  

est conforme aux règles d’harmonisation suivantes:   

Directive basse tension: LVD 2014/35/EU   
Directive de compatibilité électromagnétique: EMC 2014/30/EU   
Directive de limitation de l’utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses dans les 
équipements électriques et électroniques: 2011/65/EU  

Normes harmonisées appliquées: 

EN 55014-1: 2006 + A1: 2009 + A2: 2011  
EN 55014-2: 2015  
EN 61000-3-2: 2014  
EN 61000-3-3: 2013  
EN 60335-1 :2012 + A11: 2014  
EN 60335-2: 2009 + A11: 2012  
EN 62233: 2008 

Signé par et au nom de:

Beselare, Belgique – Août 2020  
L. Thiers, Gérant 

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ



Wir f reuen uns, dass Sie diesen hochwertigen Partyspace-Heizstrahler gekauft haben. 
Dieses Produkt darf nur unter einem Sonnenschirm, in einem Zelt oder an einem anderen 
überdachten Standort verwendet werden.

Für beste Ergebnisse und zu Ihrer Sicherheit halten Sie sich bitte genau an die Anweisungen. 
Nehmen sie selbst auf keinerlei Weise Veränderungen am Produkt vor. Der Hersteller ist nicht 
für Schäden haftbar, die sich aus dem unsachgemäßen Gebrauch oder aus unzulässigen 
Änderungen des Produkts ergeben.

1. Achten Sie darauf, dass der Sonnenschirm 
stabil steht, indem Sie einen geeigneten 
Schirmständer verwenden.

2. Platzieren Sie das Gerät am Stock des 
Sonnenschirms.

3. Schieben Sie das Gerät bis zur gewünschten 
Höhe am Stock des Sonnenschirms nach 
oben (mindestens 1,80 m) und f ixieren 
Sie es durch Anziehen des langen  
waagerechten Drehknopfs.

4. Stecken Sie das 1,9 Meter lange Netzkabel 
durch das Loch im Tisch, winden Sie das 
Kabel um den Stock des Sonnenschirms und 
verbinden Sie das Ende des Netzkabels mit 
dem Gerät.

5. Stecken Sie den Stecker des Netzkabels in 
eine witterungsbeständige Außensteckdose 
mit Differentialschalter.

DAS GERÄT MONTIEREN
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DAS GERÄT POSITIONIEREN

1. Achten Sie bei der Wahl einer Montageposition darauf, dass die Heizköpfe nicht auf 
entflammbare Oberflächen gerichtet sind. Lösen Sie die seitlichen Flügelmuttern, um den 
Neigungswinkel der Heizköpfe zu ändern und ziehen Sie sie wieder an, um den gewählten 
Neigungswinkel zu f ixieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass das Netzkabel niemals zwischen 
der Rückseite der Beschläge und der Platte eingeklemmt werden. ÄNDERN SIE DEN 
NEIGUNGSWINKEL NIEMALS, WENN DIE STRAHLER HEISS SIND!

2. Diese Geräte dürfen nur dann von Personen (dies schließt Kinder ein) mit eingeschränkten 
physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung oder 
Wissen benutzt werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt werden oder von einer für ihre Sicherheit 
verantwortlichen Person in die Benutzung des Gerätes eingewiesen wurden.

3. Beaufsichtigen Sie Kinder, damit sie nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.

4. Der Heizstrahler muss mindestens 1,80 m über dem Boden hängen.

5. Setzen Sie nur gehärtete und getemperte Gitter in das Gerät ein. Jeder andere Gittertyp 
kann schmelzen und das Gerät beschädigen oder sich entzünden.

6. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht mehr, wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist.

7. Nehmen Sie auf keinerlei Weise Veränderungen am Gerät vor.

8. Verwenden Sie den Heizstrahler niemals, wenn das Netzkabel auf irgendeine Weise 
beschädigt ist. Wenden Sie sich wegen eines Ersatzkabels an Partyspace.

LAMPE AUSWECHSELN

1. Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose.

2. Lösen Sie die Schraube oben und öffnen 
Sie das Scharnier auf der Vorderseite. 
Nehmen Sie die Lampe aus der Federdruck-
Lampenfassung. Setzen Sie die neue Lampe 
in die Fassung ein. Achten Sie darauf, dass sie 
maximal vier Grad von ihrer waagerechten 
Achse abweicht. Es ist wichtig, dass die 
Enden der Lampe einen guten Kontakt mit 
der Lampenfassung haben.

Achten Sie darauf, die Oberfläche der Lampe nicht zu berühren. Wenn die Oberfläche der Lampe 
beim Einsetzen doch berührt wird, muss sie gründlich mit Spiritus und einem staubfreien Tuch 
gereinigt werden. Schließen Sie das Scharnier auf der Vorderseite und ziehen Sie die Schraube 
wieder an. Ersatzteile sind bei Ihrem Händler erhältlich.

ACHTUNG: BERÜHREN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT, BEVOR ES ABGEKÜHLT IST.
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Wenn Sie mehr Informationen oder Unterstützung brauchen, können Sie eine E-Mail an 
customer.service@partyspace.eu.

Wir gewähren Ihnen als Kunden/Konsumenten eine Garantie für versteckte Mängel an 
unseren Produkten während zwei Jahre. Nach Ende dieses Termins schulden wir dem Kunden/
Konsumenten keine Gewährleistung für versteckte Mängel an unseren Produkten mehr.

UNTERSTÜTZUNG UND GARANTIE
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Partyspace BV  
Potteriestraat 67  
8980 Beselare  
Belgien

erklärt in eigener Verantwortung, dass das untenstehende Apparat: 

Markenname: PARTYSPACE.EU  
Produkttyp: Heizer  
Produktname: Elektrischer Inf rarotheizer für Sonnenschirm und Partyzelt – Sunbeam 2400  
Artikelnummer: UMHT  

den folgenden Harmonisierungsrichtlinien entspricht:   

Niederspannungsrichtlinie: LVD 2014/35/EU   
Elektromagnetischekompatibilitätsrichtlinie: EMC 2014/30/EU   
Beschränkung der Verwendung bestimmter gefährlicher Stoffe in Elektro- und 
Elektronikgeräten: 2011/65/EU  

Angewandte harmonisierte Normen: 

EN 55014-1: 2006 + A1: 2009 + A2: 2011  
EN 55014-2: 2015  
EN 61000-3-2: 2014  
EN 61000-3-3: 2013  
EN 60335-1 :2012 + A11: 2014  
EN 60335-2: 2009 + A11: 2012  
EN 62233: 2008 

Unterzeichnet für und im Namen von:

Beselare, Belgien – August 2020  
L. Thiers, Geschäftsführer

KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG


